
In the Supreme Court
State of North Dakota

No. 20190098

James Broten,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

Ralph Carter; Carter, McDonagh & Sandberg, PLLP; and Carter Law Firm,

Defendants-Appellees

**Appeal from Order granting Summary Judgment entered February 25, 2019,
and Order entered on May 1, 2019, granting costs and disbursements in favor of
Appellees; Grand Forks County District Court, Northeast Central Judicial
District, No. 18-2017-CV-02343**

**SECOND AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLEE
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Ronald H. McLean (#03260)
Ian R. McLean (#07320)
10 Roberts Street
P.O. Box 6017
Fargo, ND 58108-6017
Telephone: (701) 232-8957
rmclean@serklandlaw.com
imclean@serklandlaw.com
Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph No.
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF CASE AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
A. Background on James Broten and Contract for Deed	7
B. Broten Claims the Contract for Deed is Orally Modified	10
C. Olaf Passes Away and Broten, as Personal Representative, Deeds the 480 Acres of Land to himself	11
D. Helen Broten Passes Away and Sisters Learn of Wrongdoing	12
E. The Sisters Commence Litigation against James	13
F. Broten Retains Ralph Carter.....	14
G. Sisters Seek Proof of Payments on the 1979 Contract for Deed	15
H. The Trial is Continued Multiple Times	16
I. Events of Winter 2012/2013.....	18
J. March, April and May 2013 Events	19
K. June 2013 Trial.....	20
L. Damages Hearing	22
M. Broten's Two Appeals	24
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
V. LAW AND ARGUMENT	27
A. The District Court Correctly Determined the Applicable Two-Year Statute of Limitations Barred James Broten's Complaint as a Matter of Law	27
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Awarding Costs and Disbursements Totaling \$32,303.05	42
VI. CONCLUSION.....	49
VII. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph No.

CASES

Binstock v. Tschider,
374 N.W.2d 81 (N.D. 1985)32, 38

Broten et al. v. Broten,
2015 ND 127, 863 N.W.2d 902.....4, 24

Broten et al. v. Broten,
2017 ND 47, 890 N.W.2d 8474, 24

Dan Nelson Const. Inc. v. Nodland & Dickson,
2000 ND 61, 608 N.W.2d 26739

Hager v. City of Devils Lake,
2009 ND 180, 773 N.W.2d 420.....43

Jacobsen v. Haugen,
529 N.W.2d 882 (N.D. 1995)39

Larson v. Norkot Manufacturing, Inc.,
2002 ND 175, 653 N.W.2d 33.....28, 29, 30, 39

Matter of Estate of Dittus,
497 N.W.2d 415 (N.D. 1993)47

Maragos v. Newfield Production Company,
2017 ND 191, 900 N.W.2d 44.....25

North Dakota Dep't of Transp. v. Rosie Glow, LLC,
2018 ND 123, 911 N.W.2d 134.....43

Nesvig v. Nesvig,
2004 ND 37, 676 N.W.2d 73.....39

Olson v. Fraase,
421 N.W.2d 820 (N.D. 1988)39

Pratt v. Heartview Foundation,
512 N.W.2d 675 (N.D. 1994)47

Riemers v. Omdahl,
2004 ND 188, 687 N.W.2d 445.....28, 31, 38, 39

<u>Sirott v. Latts,</u> 6 Cal.App. 4 th 923, 8 Cal.Rptr.2d 206 (1992)	30
<u>Vastvedt v. Vaaler,</u> 430 N.W.2d 561 (N.D. 1988)	39
<u>Wahl v. Northern Imp. Co.,</u> 2011 ND 146, 800 N.W.2d 700.....	26
<u>Wall v. Lewis,</u> 393 N.W.2d 758 (N.D. 1986)	29, 39

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 28-01-18(3)	28
N.D.C.C. § 28-26-06.....	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>2 Ronald E. Mallen & Jeffrey M. Smith, Legal Malpractice § 18:11 (3rd Ed.)</u>	38
<u>Ronald Mallen & Jeffrey Smith, 3 Legal Malpractice § 23:26 (2018 Ed.).....</u>	38, 39
